(or such later date as the parties thereto may mutually agree), the Subscription will
lapse. If the date of completion of the Subscription is to be extended beyond 22
August 2006, the Subscription will constitute a connected transaction for the Company
under the Listing Rules which will require the approval of the independent Shareholders
as mentioned above and the Company will take steps to ensure compliance with the
Listing Rules. Further announcement will be made as and when appropriate.

II. EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE
Assuming that 332,000,000 Placing Shares are fully placed under the Placing and the same
number of Subscription Shares will be subscribed for by the Vendor, the shareholdings in
the Company immediately before completion of the Placing and the Subscription, immediately
after completion of the Placing but before completion of the Subscription, and immediately
after the Subscription are as follows:

No. of Shares held No. of Shares
immediately after held immediately

completion of after completion
Existing no. of Placing but before of Placing and

Names of Shareholders Shares held % Subscription % Subscription %

The Vendor and parties
acting in concert with
it (notes 1 and 2) 608,201,500 36.05 276,201,500 16.37 608,201,500 30.12

Sub-total 608,201,500 36.05 276,201,500 16.37 608,201,500 30.12

Public 1,046,703,468 62.04 1,046,703,468 62.04 1,046,703,468 51.84

(Public excluding (Public excluding (Public excluding
placees) placees) placees)

Placees
Mr. Hua Sheng 32,200,000 1.91 98,600,000 5.85 98,600,000 4.89
Mr. Dai Fan Nil Nil 99,600,000 5.90 99,600,000 4.93
Benemo Corporation Nil Nil 166,000,000 9.84 166,000,000 8.22

Total 1,687,104,968 100.00 1,687,104,968 100.00 2,019,104,968 100.00

Notes:

(1) The Vendor is the legal and beneficial owner of all these 608,201,500 Shares.

(2) The entire issued share capital of the Vendor is wholly and beneficially owned by China Chengtong
Hong Kong Limited and the entire share capital of which is wholly and beneficially owned by
China Chengtong Holdings Group Limited (formerly known as China Chengtong Holdings
Company).

(3) No accounts has been taken in respect of any share options which have been or may be granted by
the Company under its share option scheme.

III. IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE CODE AND APPLICATION FOR WAIVER
Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Code, the Vendor and parties acting in concert with it will have